

## Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



d	. 2	-					Cac	o Penor	# 2024-0	005366	32 Bo	okina z	#24-1	1233	2-	
	IND	IAN RIVER	COUNTY	SHERIF	'S OFFI	CE	assigning it	the office and	St. Charles Street, The	00000			Arrest Affidavit	000	-	
			ST AFFID					Arrest Affi	davit ivil Citation				Complaint Affida	ivit		
Щ			5 41st Av				_	180 0 18 19 19	Oltation		OBTS#	_				
ADMINISTRATIVE		Vero Bea	ach, Florid	ia 32960				Case #	D - 1'- 1'	-1	130000101	TS # 3 70 11 52 08 V				
₹	Charge Type, check	Felony	Misde		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Ordinance	١ ٧	Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized								
S I	The state of the s	Traffic Felony	☐ Traffic	Misdemean	or 🗆	Other	Location	Location of Offense								
N N	Location of Arrest				1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		-									
¥	2800 41ST STF		-		17	42	2800 41ST STREET VERO BEACH FL 32967									
	VERO BEACH, Date of Arrest	Time of Arres		Date of Offe	nsê	Fingerprin					Finge	rprinted	By C			
	05/16/2024	11:3		05/16	/2024	0.00	ntification	Only [	AFIS	☐ Crir	ninal _	011	m			
	Name								Alias							
	Adult - Sam, P	hilip Aida	an Lanc	elot						1		Irmail	Address		_	
릩	Race			Sex	Heigh			Eye Colo		Hair Colo	r	Email	Address		- 1	
uve	Black	9" 1	50	BF	ξΟ	GRY School C	hild Attends				$\neg$					
L L	Scars, Marks, Tattoos									Control						
큥	Local Address (street, A	Ant Number)						Phor				hone				
# A	4520 54TH DR		O BEAC	CH. FL 3	2967					(7	72)410-9	10-9183 □ <sup>Y</sup>				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address or	Parent's Name	of Juvenile	.,						Ph	one		Parent Co			
efen											39/3		Y D N D	J N/A □		
ă	Driver's License Numb	er / State	Soci	al Security N	umber	DOB		Place Of Bi		G	(100-	Contract of the Contract of th	Occupation			
	S500661640120	/FL				01/12/	1964	XX - IN	ITERNATIO	NAL 4	HANT	Y	Unknown		-	
		<ul> <li>Collection of</li> </ul>	social secu				dual is to	Date of Birt	tity and may be s	snareo wiu	Arrested	□ Fe	elony Mis	demeanor	-	
<b>J</b>	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, Middle	:)	Ra	ce	Sex		Date of Birt	in of Age		☐ At Large		venile			
Co Def				Ra	ce	Sex	Date of Birth or Age				☐ Arrested	□Fe	Felony Misdemeanor			
ŏ	Co-Defendant Name (La	ist, First, Middle	?)	1							☐ At Large	□ Ju	venile			
554																
	Charge Descriptio	n							Counts	Ø	F.S.		e/Ordinance			
CHARGE	DRIV WHILE LIC	SUSPEN	D REVO	CATION	<b>EQUIV</b>	STATUS	S		1		Ord.		34.2a[9093 Case #		-	
IAR	Citation #	1B1	25				Bond Amount 500.00					Court	Case #			
ច				] Juv PU	☐ Citation	Пр					Misdemea	emeanor				
	☑ PC ☐ Capias/	Warrant L	JBW [	J 30V PO	LI Citation		Jiliesiie	viol ii ij.								
	Charge Description	n			W. C.	-			Counts		1			ute/Ordinance#		
끯	Onlarge Description										Ord.					
CHARGE	Citation #								Bond Amoun	t		Court	Case #			
동											☐ Misdeme		Felon	W.		
	□ PC □ Capias/	Warrant [	□BW [	Juv PU	☐ Citation	1 🗆 🗅 🗅	omestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	-	LI MISUETTE	anui	- Telon	,		
	Reasoning															
8	Reasoning															
ER																
JCC NOT OFFERED																
6	Comments															
S																
5																
	Adults Only	Hold for First	Appearance	Do Not Bon	d Out. Rea	ason:	-					-				
						11 100 PV (5)										
The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.  Sworn to and subscribed before me, the understanding the state of the best of th										-	5	Receiving De	puty (Print)			
ADMINISTRATIVE							Author	1	19 H*	2	030	ONLY		e/Time		
F,	Officer's / Complaina		Signat	-	502	0.46	_			4 125	7					
	ID. No. / Dist			′1			-	r Type Nam	rcement Officer i	in Perform	ance	<u>_</u> <u></u> <u></u>	Receiving	Huty (Signatu	ure)	
MC	5901						110000000	cial Duties	recincile Officer (			KIN	X	0		
9	Name (Printed)							ersonally K	Cnown	□ ID F	roduced	BOOKING USE	Employee D	#3		
100	Deighan, Da											ш	284	)		
	Margide Law Info	rmation -		ne: State										ed N		
10	Marsy's Law Info	M	arsy's Law	rights have	been pro	vided to th	e victim	_ N	Victim v	would like	to have the	eir inforn	nation protect	eaN		



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

## Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2024-00053662

#### **NARRATIVE**

On May 16th, 2024, at approximately 1137 hours I observed a black sport utility bearing Florida tag "CG98IL" fail to stop, for a stop sign at the 2800 block of 43rd Avenue. I activated my emergency lights conducting a traffic stop at the 2800 block of 41st Street.

I made contact with the driver who was identifed as Philip Sam. It should be noted that I've previously given Sam a warning that his Florida driver's license was suspended. Sam admitted to me that his license status remained the same as our last encounter.

A query of Sam's Florida driver's license was completed using DAIVD. The results showed that Sam's license has been suspended since 7/6/2021.

Due to the above Sam was placed under arrest for driving while license suspended with knowledge.

Sam was transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Deighan, Daniel A421

Sworn and Subscribed before me th

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

16 day of MAY 2K

1	INDIA	E	Case Report # 2024-8500 Booking # 24 - 163													
ш	6.2	ARREST AF 4055 41st		1				Arrest A Notice to	ffidavit o appear					st Affidavit	avit	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>					022MM1	754	C	BTS#	3000	(20	87	-				
TR/	The second secon		sdemeanor		□Ord	inance										
ž.	as many as apply T Location of Arrest	raffic Felony T	affic Misder	meanor	Oth	er	Location	n of Offer	250			L				
ADI		st Ave, Vero	Beach F	L 3296	60		Location	TOI OHE	ise							***
		ime of Arrest	Date of	Offense	F	ingerprint						Fingerpri	nted By	1		
	05/16/2024 1	□ldenti	ification (	Only	☐ AFIS Alias		Criminal	)	IN	+						
le e	Williams, Lateshia Johnella										a g					
uveni	Black		B		eight 5'3"	Weight 220		Eye Col Brow		10.2523011	Color a <b>ck</b>	E	Email Addr	ress		
ult/J	Scars, Marks, Tattoos		2			B				Scho	ool Child Att	ends				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (street, Apt.	Number)									Phone				Ve	teran
fenda	Permanent Address or Par 1509 W 13th Place										Phone			Parent Cor	ntacted	
å	Driver's License Number /	0	cial Securi		DOE			ace Of B			_		zen Occu	□ N□ upation	N/A	<u> </u>
146	*0	ollection of social se	curity numb	er from an		/14/19				chared	with other I	Y	amont and	neine		
_	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F			Race		ex			h or Age	Silared	Arres		Felony		emeanor	
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last E	iest Middle)		16 Race	9	AV	Date of Birth or Age			☐At La		Juvenile Felony	Misde	meaner		
_	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex							nte of birt	ii or Age		☐Al La		Juvenile		meanor	
	Charge Description							T	Counts		Z F.S.	Sta	tute/Orc	dinance #		
RGE	VOP Misdemean	or							1		Ord.		8.06M			
CHARGE	Citation #								No Bond	nt			urt Case 22MM			
	□PC	ant BW	□Juv PU	□Citati	on	Dome	mestic Viol Inj. Writ Att. ZMisdem			emeanor		Felony				
H	Charge Description								Counts	- 1	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Sta	tute/Ord	linance #		
HARGE	Citation #								Bond Amou		<u> </u>	Cou	urt Case	#	-	
	□PC □Capias/Warr	ant DBW	□Juv PU	Citati	on	□Dome	estic Viol	Inj.	□Writ Att.		□Misde	meanor	I	Felony		
œ	Mandati'a	Location (Addres	s, Court, R	oom #)												
PPEA	Mandatory Appearance In	Month	Da	у	Year		Tim	ne			4.	□ P.M.				
NOTICE TO APPEAR	Court	e and place designat	ed to answ	or the offer	so shar	and as to	nau tha f		-2							
TICE	I agree to appear at the time and place designated to answer the offense charged by this notice to appear, that I may be held in contempt of court and a warrant for r							take into	custody orde	stand that shall be	issued.	niirully tail t	o appear	before the	court as	required
ON	Signature of Defendant / Ju	venile	Signatur	e of Juv. Pa	arent / C	Sustodian		F	Released to : (	Name)		D	ate		Time	
	Adults Only  Hold	for First Appearance	Do Not De	nd Out D	2000											
ш	District Hist Appearance Bo Not Boild Out. Neason,										6					
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.  Officer's / Complainant's Signature							nd subsci	Tay or May	e, the un	dersigned 20 24	> =	Receive	ving Deputy	(Print)	
ISTR								77	1) Ch	di.	_	Received Date / Time				
NIMO	ID. No. / Dist.	1					nt or Type ary / Law		ement Officer	n Perform	nance	S 16 34 1 400  Representation of the policy (Signature)				
A	4343/IRCSO Name (Printed)					of C	Official D	uties				<u> </u>	1		, , ,	
	C. Sharkey					'	Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance of Official Duties  Personally Known   ID Produced   Employee ID #								1	



## INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

## Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2024-8500

N	٩R	RA	TI	/F

On the above date and time I, served the above Warrant #2022MM1754 VOP/CT-1 First Degree F	named defendant on Active Indian River County Petit Theft, No Bond. I have no further info.
	ji
	¥
	,
•	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before methis  NOTARY/ ASA  My comission expires  LEO

	IND	IAN RIVER COUNT	Y SHERIFF'S OFFI	CE	Case Rep	ort # 24-8500	p Anna Arean	Booking #24	-1556	Algebra (1964) Barrier (1964) (1964) (1964) Barrier (1964) (1964)		
		ARREST AFF	1		Arrest /		-	Juvenile Arres				
2		4055 41st A Vero Beach, Flor	1 1 100			o appear				vit		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check		1 1	N 12	Victim	23MM1631		BTS #3101152089 [Weapons / Seized				
IST	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			Ordinance Other	Vicum	Domestic vi	olerice	veapons / Seized				
ğ	Location of Arrest		<del>-</del>		Location of Offe	ense						
A	4055	41st Avenue Ve	ero Beach, FL									
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of Offense	Fingerprin	nted			ingerprinted By				
	05/16/24	1520		□lden	ntification Only	☐AFIS	Criminal	P. Staff				
	Name Kitching,Raysha	iun,Lee				Alias						
iveni	Race Black		Sex Height 5'11'		t Eye Co	for	Hair Color Blk	Email Addr	ess			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoos						School Child Atter	nds				
Adu	Local Address (street, A						Phone			Veteran		
lant	1840 WOODLA							(561)262-37	'44	□Y <b>☑</b> N		
fenc	Permanent Address or P	arent's Name of Juvenile	2				Phone		Parent Cont			
۵	Driver's License Number	000	al Security Number D	OB	Place Of I	Birth		Citizen Occu		N/A 🗆		
	K325732951330		the second secon	04/13/19	The State of the S	Palm Beach,		Y				
12	Co-Defendant Name (Last		rity number from an arre	Sex	ual is to verify ide		ared with other lav		ncies.  Misder	meanor		
Co Def	1,000	, ,					☐At Larg	e				
မိ	Co-Defendant Name (Last	, First, Middle)	Race	Sex	Date of Bi	th or Age	☐Arreste		Misder	meanor		
#	Charge Description Violation of Prob	ation				Counts 1	F.S.	Statute/Ord 948.06	inance #			
CHARGE	Citation #					Bond Amount	l Gid.	Court Case				
O	□PC ☑Capias/Wa	rrant BW C	Juv PU	Dom	nestic Viol Inj.	None □Writ Att.	☑Misden	23MM163	Felony			
NO.												
B	Charge Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ord	inance #			
CHAR	Citation #		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			Bond Amount		Court Case	#			
O	□PC □Capias/Wa	rrant DBW D	Juv PU	Dom	nestic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.	□Misden	neanor [	Felony	*		
		Location (Address,	Court Books & 6	R 5 h #	- La & .	AL DE LES CONTRACTOR						
EAR	Mandatory	Lucatori (Address,	Court, Roord		INAL (	CHARG	<b>E</b> \$					
APP	Appearance In Court	Month	Day Y	ear	Time		□A.M. □	] P.M.				
NOTICE TO APPEAR	I agree to appear at the tir	me and place designated	to answer the offense c	harged or to	o pay the fine sub	scribed. I understa	nd that should I wil	fully fail to appear	before the c	ourt as required		
TICE	by this notice to appear, to Signature of Defendant /											
Z	oignature of Defendant?	Juvernie	Signature of Juv. Parent	Custodiar	n	Released to : (Nan	ne)	Date	1	ime		
	Adults Only  Ho	d for Eirot Anne	In Not Board Out D									
		u for First Appearance L	o Not Bond Out, Reason	L.								
IIVE	The preceding is true to the	he best of my present kn	owledge or belief.			cribed before me, t		> Receiv	ring Deputy	(Print)		
TRA:	Officer's / Complainant	Signature			uthority this 16	day of May	, 20_24	O Possi	pencer red Date / T	îme		
SINI	ID No 15 in					T. Spencer		<b>岁</b> 5/16	3/24 15:	20		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	ID. No. 7 Dist. 77 5863				55	ement Officer in P	erformance	Recei	ving Deputy	(Signature)		
	Name (Printed)				Official Duties  Personally Kr	own [	☐ID Produced		yee ID#	$\rightarrow$		
Sie L	P. Staff	A						<b>m</b>	,041			
	Contains	confidential vi	ctim's informa	tion								



## NDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest	Affidavit	Report
1111001	MINGUAL	1 CPOI

24-8500

Case Report #

## NARRATIVE

On May 16th 2024, I served Kitching, Raysha #23MM1631 for a Misdemeanor violation of	aun,Lee with ac probation. The	ctive Indian River	County warrant	t no
duriner information about this case.				
,				
,				
			18	
*				
			*	
¥				
	. 8			
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief				

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

16 day of May 2024

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

	THE IN	IDIAN RIVER	COUNTY SH	ERIFF'S OF	FICE	Case Report # 2024-8500 Booking # 24 - 1638							
			ST AFFIDAVIT 5 41st Ave			9 00000000	Affidavit		☐ Juvenile Arrest	Affidavit	0		
Ĕ			ch, Florida 32	960			to appear 2023CF1664		Juvenile Compl		RA		
¥	Charge Type, check	Felony	Misdemean	or [	Ordinance	Victim	Domestic Vi		BTS # 3 / 01	120	90		
SIN	as many as apply	☐Traffic Felony	☐Traffic Misd	emeanor.	7				, respons r delect				
ADMINISTRATIVE	2	000 16Th A	ve Vero Be	ach FI	4:	Location of Of	fense						
	Date of Arrest 05/16/2024	Time of Arrest	Date o	f Offense	Fingerprin	ited tification Only	<b></b>		Fingerprinted By				
	Name Womble , Cale	h Allen			Піден	uncation Only	Alias	Criminal	ONATA				
nile	Race	7 11011		Sex Heigh		Eye C	olor	Hair Color Email Address					
Juve	Seesa Marke Tell		<u> </u>	И 5"7	170	Bro		Bro					
nit'	Scars, Marks, Tattoos							School Child Atte	nds				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (street, 649 Mulberry S		FI					Phone		1	Veteran		
ındaı	Permanent Address of							Phone	P:	arent Contacted			
Defe	Driver's License Numb	- 10:						THORE			A 🛛		
	W5141019926		Social Secur		<sub>DOB</sub> 7/26/199	Place Of Vermo		S'ald	Citizen Occupa Y	tion			
		* Collection of so	ial security num					ared with other lav	v enforcement agenc	ies.			
Def	Co-Defendant Name (La			Race	Sex	Daté of Birth or Age ☐Arreste ☐At Larg			ed Felony	or			
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of B	rth or Age	Arreste		Misdemean	or		
								☐At Larg	e				
ш	Charge Description Reckless Oper	n otion Of Vos	and.				Counts	☑ F.S.	Statute/Ordin	ance #			
CHARGE	Citation #	auon or ves	Sei				Bond Amount	Ord.	327.33(1)				
Ŧ o							2,500		Court Case # 2023CF166				
102	□PC	Varrant □B'	W □Juv PU	Citation	□Dome	estic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.	□Misden	neanor	Felony			
ш	Charge Description	1	-				Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordina	ance #			
ו פ	Citation #	-					Dand Amount	Ord.					
CHAR							Bond Amount		Court Case #				
	□PC □Capias/V	/arrant □B\	W □Juv PU	Citation	□Dome	estic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.	□Misdem	leanor 🔲	elony			
¥	Mandatory	Location (A	Address, Court, F	Room #)									
	Appearance In	Month	Da	ev V	ear	Time							
IO AFFEAR	Court								P.M.				
ш	I agree to appear at the by this notice to appear	time and place de that I may be held	signated to answ I in contempt of o	er the offense court and a warr	charged or to rant for my an	pay the fine sub rest or a take int	scribed. I understand o custody order sha	d that should I will Il be issued.	fully fail to appear bef	ore the court a	s required		
	Signature of Defendant			e of Juv. Parent			Released to : (Nam		Date	Time			
	Adults Only  H	old for First Appea	rance Do Not Bo	ind Out. Reason	n:								
	The preceding is true to	the best of my pre	esent knowledge	or belief.	Swi	om to and subs	cribed before me, the	e undersigned	> Receiving	Deputy (Print)	).		
5	Officer's / Complainant'	s Signature			Aut	hority this	gra MAY		No Received	SMA			
2	R. Th					nature nt or Type Name	PShar	7	Received	Date / Time	3700 l		
	D.No. / Dist. 6128				Note	ary / Law Enforce	ement Officer in Pe	rformance	Records Records Employee	Deputy (Signa	- 10		
	Name (Printed)					Official Duties ☑Personally Kn	own	ID Produced	Employe	10, 12			
	R. Jones				/				m lox	10)			



## INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

## Arrest Affidavit Report

2024-8500

Case Report #

NARRATIVE
-----------

On May 16, 202 for Reckless Op	4 I served Womble eration of Vessel.	e, Caleb with a Bond \$ 2,500	an active Indin	a River Co. w	arrant # 2023C	F 1664
I have no further	information on thi	s case.				
	per .					
	·					
The preceding is true to the best of the preceding is true to the best of the preceding of the preceding of the preceding is true to the best of the preceding is true to the pre			Sworn and Subscrib	ed thursday the	16 day of M	AU 26/

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

	11	IDIAN RIVER	COUNTY SH	ERIFF'S	OFFICE	Case Re	port # 2024-8	3500		Booking	#23-4290	)	
			ST AFFIDAVI	Γ	#	E De Conta	t Affidavit				Arrest Affidavi		
ADMINISTRATIVE	1		5 41st Ave ch, Florida 32	2960		Court Case	e to appear				Complaint Aff		4
RA	Charge Type, check	Felony	Misdemean	or	Ordinance	Victim	☐ Domestic	Violenc		Weapons / S	oll 52 o	42	-
LSIN.	as many as apply	☐Traffic Felony	☐Traffic Miso		Other	, Lamberton of the control of the co							
MO	Location of Arrest			4		Location of C	ffense						7
A	4055	41st Ave Ve	ero Beach,	FL. 329	60		ū.						1.
	Date of Arrest 05/16/2024	Time of Arrest		of Offense 16/2024	Fingerpri	6				Fingerprinted		Alexander of the second	
	Name	1000	03/	10/2024	□lde	ntification Only	Alias	Z	Criminal	J. Hiss #	5730		_
9	Abad, Christon	oher, Andres	3			*	Mids						
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race WHITE				leight Weigh			Hair 6		Ema	il Address		٦
Jul.	Scars, Marks, Tattoos			<u> </u>	200	IBN	0	_	ol Child Atte	ends			-
a ti									26				
nt A	Local Address (street, 445 CADENZ)		NDO FL 32	807			10		Phone			Veteran	
nda	Permanent Address o								Phone		Parent C	ontacted	N
Defe	Driver's License Num										У□ И[	□ N/A ☑	
	A1301019314		Social Secu	ritv Number	DOB 04/27/9	Place O	Bronx, New Y	/ork	0	Citizen	Occupation		
		* Collection of so	cial security num	ber from ar		100	entity and may be		with other la		nt agencies.		$\dashv$
Def	Co-Defendant Name (L	ast, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of	Birth or Age		Arrest			demeanor	7
8	Co-Defendant Name (L	ast, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of	Birth or Age	☐At Large ☐Arrested				demeanor	-
Ĭ									At Lar		venile		
	Charge Description	n					Counts		☑ F.S.	Ct-t-t	10-11		_
SGE	GRAND THEF						1		Ord.	F-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-	a/Ordinance 312.014.2	#	
CHARGE	Citation #						Bond Amoun 50,000	t		Court	Case#		1
Ö	□PC ☑Capias^	Warrant □B	W DJuvPl	Citat	tion Don	nestic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.		□Misder	meanor	Felony	,	-
10-11	Chara Danadati												_
BE GE	Charge Description Scheme to Det	n fraud					Counts		F.S. Ord.		Ordinance 317.034 .3		
HARGE	Citation #		TT	NE C	TIOF	MILA	Bond Amount		0,0.		Case #	(4)	١.
ō	□PC ☑Capias∧	Varrant □B	W Juv Pl	Citat	The second secon	nestic Viol Inj.	50,000		- Tur			15	_
- HINCH		Tomain Do	** <u> </u>	- LORIAL	ion 🔲 Don	nesuc violinj.	LIVVIII AIT.		Misder	neanor	Felony	ED	
AR	Mandatory	Location (	Address, Court,	Room #)	A 10 / 10 / 10			.,			1	Y 2024	7
PPE	Appearance Ir	Month	ALLIE	ay	Year	Time	ies -			P.M.	17 MP	TOTA CO!	4
A O	Court			1.0			P 588 68*					080	
E	I agree to appear at the by this notice to appear	time and place de r, that I may be he	esignated to ans d in contempt of	wer the offer court and a	nse charged or to warrant for my	to pay the fine so arrest or a take	bscribed. I unders	tand tha shall be	should I wi	llfully fail to ap	ppear before the	e court as required	7
NOTICE TO APPEAR	Signature of Defendant				arent / Custodia		Released to : (N			Date		Time	4
	Adults Only	Hold for First Appe	arance Do Not B	Sond Out. Re	eason:	-							7
ш										*			
M	The preceding is true to	the best of my p	esent knowledg	e or belief.			scribed before me			-:	Receiving Depu	ity (Print)	1
TRA	Officer's / Complainant	's Signature				uthority this 16	day of May		20 24	CONE.	Received Date	Time	$\dashv$
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	ID. No. / Dist.	55			Р	rint or Type Nan		ec	Ters	USE	-1.00	0191450	44
ADI	5730					otary / Law Enfo	rcement Officer in	Perform	nance	ING	Receiving Dep	uty (Signature)	-
	Name (Printed)		- 4		01	Personally I	nown	□ID F	roduced	BOOKING USE	Employee ID #		1
021/6	J. Hiss	0.1								ă	60	4	
	Contains	s confident	ial victim	's infor	mation								

# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

## Arrest Affidavit Report

2024-8500

Case Report#

## NARRATIVE

On 05/16/2024 Abad,Ch Miami-Dade warrant CT have no further info in th	1-Grand Theft Bor	ncarcerated at the nd \$50,000 and	he Indian Riv CT2- Schen	ver County Jail, wa ne to Defraud Bon	as served id \$50,000. I
3.					
	·				
6					
					: 8
				w.	
			•		
*					
	·	d (2)			
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge.	ledge or belief	Sworn an	nd Subscribed before	e me this 16 day	of MAY

My comission expires

	INDIAN RIV	ER COUNTY SH	ERIFF'S O	FFICE	Case Report # 2024-8500 Booking #24-426							
	MOVED TO THE	REST AFFIDAVI	т _ 🔗	inc.	✓ Arrest	Affidavit		☐ Juvenile Arre	est Affidavit			
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>		1055 41st Ave Beach, Florida 3	open M	) 1: }		to appear			mplaint Affidavit			
¥			- Vinal		Court Case #				s#3101152093			
STR	Charge Type, check	Misdemear		Ordinance	Victim	■Domestic Vi	olence	Weapons / Seize	d			
Z	as many as apply Traffic Fel  Location of Arrest	ony Traffic Misc	demeanor	Other	Location of Offense							
Ā					Essensit of Oil	CHSC						
	4055 41st Ave	Vero Beach,	FL. 3296	60								
	Date of Arrest Time of Ar 05/16/2024 1800	1,500	of Offense	Fingerprin	nted			ingerprinted By	4			
	05/16/2024 1800 Name	05/	16/2024	□ldent	tification Only	□AFIS	Criminal	J. Hiss #57	30			
	Baglin, Christopher, Ed	uardo				Alias						
	Race			ight Weight	Eye C	olor	Hair Color	Email Add	dress			
nve	WHITE		M 5'	10 213	BRO	)	BRO					
3	Scars, Marks, Tattoos						School Child Atte	nds				
	Local Address (street, Apt. Number	)					DI.					
E .	140 59TH ST NW Mian	,					Phone		-	Veteran ]Y ☑N		
ind.	Permanent Address or Parent's Nar	me of Juvenile	583				Phone		Parent Contact			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Driver's License Number / State		• ,	_				Y	п пп и	WA 🛮		
	B245105840660	Social Secu	urity Number	DOB 02/26/19	Place Of			Citizen Occ	upation			
	Management Comments Support Trape,	of social security nur	nber from an a				ared with other to	Y enforcement an	encies			
	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Midd		Race	Sex		irth or Age	Arreste		Misdemea	anor		
Č							☐At Larg	and the second s	5 m 2 m			
3	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Midd	le)	Race	Sex	Date of B	irth or Age	Arreste	. —	■Misdemea	anor		
							☐At Larg	ge	9			
	Charge Description	-				Counts	☑ F.S.	Statute/Or	dinanco #			
9	GRĂND THEFT					1	Ord.	F.S. 812				
CHARGE	Citation #					Bond Amount 50,000		Court Cas				
	□PC	□BW □Juv PI	U □Citatio	n Dom	nestic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.	□Misder	neanor	Felony			
100												
5	Charge Description Scheme to Defraud					Counts	☑ F.S.	Statute/Or				
¥	Citation #	TOTA		TTIM	7	Bond Amount	Ord.		S. 817.034 .3(d) urt Case #			
	OU.	IOF		ITAT .	Н	50,000		Court Case #				
	□PC	□BW □Juv Pt	U ☐Citatio	n Dom	estic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.	□Misden	neanor	Felony			
(8)	Locat	ion (Address, Court,	Doom #\						Ser	0		
{	Mandatory	·	Rootti #)		į.			. /	7 7 11111 -			
	Appearance In Month		Day	Year	Time		]A.M. [	]P.M.	17 MAY 21	024		
5		AUL		MAL	CHAR	GES		1	1 IRCSO	رقي		
NOTICE TO AFFERE	agree to appear at the time and plan by this notice to appear, that I may b	ce designated to ans e held in contempt of	wer the offens f court and a v	se charged or to	pay the fine sub	scribed. I understan	d that should I wil	Ifully fail to appear	r before the cour	t as required		
	Signature of Defendant / Juvenile			rent / Custodian		Released to : (Nam	•	Dete	-			
1		Signat		Guatouidi		Neleased to , (IVAIT	ie)	Date	Time			
444												
	Adults Only Hold for First	Appearance Do Not I	Bond Out. Rea	ason:								
1	The preceding is true to the best of r	ny present knowledo	e or belief	lo	warm to t	-1-11			11. 6			
	¥	, parameter	, - 0. 20101.			cribed before me, th day of May	e undersigned	λ NO Rece	eiving Deputy (Pr	int)		
	Officer's / Complainant's, Signature			10.00	gnature	_ uay ulu)	- Mary	6 Rece	ived Date / Time			
A CHARLES IN THE COLOR	D. Mo. / Diet				int or Type Nam	e DESTE	tes	USE	16/24/10	335U		
	D. No. / Dist. 5730				1.30	cement Officer in Pe	erformance	9 Reco	eiving Deputy (Si			
-	Name (Printed)				Official Duties  Personally K	nown F	ID Produced	9NIXOOB Emp	Quina ID #			
	J. Hiss				En craonally N	L	IN Froduced	© Emp	oyee ID #			
1	Contains confide	ential victim	's inform	nation				20/14/20	550			
- L							28					



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

## Arres

2024-85

Case Report #

	2//
st Affidavit Report	1/-
500	

N	NARRATIVE		
On 05/16/2024 Baglin, Christopher who is inca Miami-Dade warrant CT1-Grand Theft Bond \$ have no further info in this case.	arcerated at th	ne Indian River Cou T2- Scheme to De	unty Jail, was served fraud Bond \$50,000. I
		•	
		,	3
			,
		,	
•		Tr.	
			•
		•	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Su	obscribed before me this	16 day of MAY

My comission expires

Tona Florida REPORT DATE: 05/17/2024

AGENCY CASE #: 24-0719

								AR	R	ES	ST A	٩F	FID	A	ΛI.	Г						4 453.4
	CIRCUIT							PORTI														DATE
2	19TH JUI							SEBASTIAN POLICE DEPARTMENT								05/17/2024 BOOKING AGENCY ORI #			/2024			
01	The second secon				ESTING 31020	TING AGENCY ORI # SUBMITTING AGENCY ORI # FL0310200									NG AGE 10200		RI#					
MA	AGENCY CASE # ARREST # O						SE #				ENILE?		E OF AF	REST		. 200						
OR	24-0719										NO		ON	-VIEW	ARRE	ST						
NI	OBTS # EVIDENCE O				NCE CO	NFISCA	TED						E	VIDENC	CONFI	SCAT	ED DESC	RIPTION	V			
CASE INFORMATION	30		7	+	_											•		•				
	1. FELONY 2. TRAFFIC FELONY 3. MISDEMEANOR 4. TRAFFIC MISDEMEANOR 5. ORDINANCE													6. OTH	HER/CAPIAS							
			AR	REST			•	-			ВО	OKI			,				JA			
	DATE 05/17/20	024		TIME 01:2	2 AN	1		DAT	E			TI	ME			DATE				TIME		
	AT BUSINES			COMPA	NY NA	ME								-				. ,			-	
Ե	NO																					
LOCATION ARREST	STREET #	P	RE DI	RECTION		120 20 20 20 20 20	T-NAME H ST/0		ATIO	N DI	R			P	OST DIF	RECTION	١	STREET	CATEGO	ORY CO	DDE	APT/UNIT #
OCATI ARRI	CITY				ST	ATE	ZIP		AT	LATI	TUDE			+		AN	D LON	GITUDE	-			
	SEBASTI	AN			FL		32958	3														
P	AT BUSINES	55?		COMPAI	NY NA	AME																
LOCATION OF OFFENSE					STREET NAME NOAH ST/CARNATION									POST	DIRECT	ION	STREET	CATEGO	ORY CO	DDE	APT/UNIT #	
CAT	CITY			STA		I ST/C	ZIP	1101		LATITUD	c		11.00			IAND	DRIVE	IDE				
9	SEBASTIAN FL					4	3295	8	A	LATITOD	L					AND	LONGITO	IDE.				
	CONTRACT CONTRACT			JUVENI NO	LE?	PARE	NTS C	CONTA	ACTED? R	ELAT	IONSHIP TO	SUB	ECT						NTA ?			
#	BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP																					
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME																					
RR	Appropriate Control of the Control o				ALLEN				ST NA				SUFFIX			FIX		OF BIR		AGE <b>52</b>		
A	GENDER	HEIGHT		RACE		ETHNICITY			ALIAS / MAIDEN					ALT NAME DESC.				COMPLEXTION				
	м	6'03"		w		OR LATINO											FAIR					
	SLIM				WEI0	EYE COLOR  LBS HAZ				HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE WHI							100					
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATO	005 (L		.0000000		CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR CONTRACTO							17 MAY 2076								
			2															1	199	1E		5/
	DUI INDICA	TOR		- 1	SPEAI YES	KS ENGLISH? THREAT?			?	PROBATION NO		?NC	GANG AFF?			EX OFFI	ENDE	NO	TAL HE	ALTH	TH HOMELESS?	
	IDENTIF	ICATIO	ON			147																
	DRIVER LIC		0					DL STA	TE D		ASS		PLACE OF BII	RTH	CO		OF CI	TIZENSH	IP.			
	SOC. SEC. #	<del>*</del>		INS #			FBI #				NCIC #	В	OOKING#	110	SPN #		-	OOC #		ОТ	HER ID	) #
								24-1642					1									
	PERMAN	ENT A	DDRE	SS	_	CTREE	TAIAME								- 1	TREET	ATECOI	ny col	DE	ADT/UNIT #		
	566	18				-	T NAME											STREET CATEGORY CO STREET		JE	APT/UNIT #	
	CITY SEBASTIA	AN						- 1	TATE FL	1			ADDRESS SOURCE SUSPECT		Œ							
	PERSON RE	SIDENCE	CODE						- 1	IONE			E-MAIL									
									(7	72)	277-02	11	1									

AGENCY CASE #: 24-0719 REPORT DATE: 05/17/2024

Z	CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # 2								Province Control Contr								CIDENT END DATE						
110	JUVENILE RE	1000	AL			•									•		0						
MA																							
S.	CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY			1	ORI	DINANO	CE#	STATE STATUTE						STATUTE CATEGORY									
N	FSS STATUTE DE		FELON	Y					893	.13(6A)			COLL	NTSII	NCDEAS	ED DE	23033	UGS	S-POSSES		DOME	STIC VIOLENCE	
CHARGE INFORMATION	CNTRL SUB V			ION									COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY  1						- 1	NO			
CHA	DRUG ACTIV	'ITY	P	RUG TYPE ARAPHE EQUIPM	RNAL	.IA DRUG AMOUNT				BAIL BOND TYPE			BOND DATE				\$0.00 SOUNT W			RRAN	Т#		
7	CHARGE #	VICT	IM PERS	SON #	- 1		NSE ST	ART DAT	E	OFFENSE 05/17					INCIDE 05/17			TE	1,000		NT END DATE 7/2024		
Ē	JUVENILE RE		Al			05/.	17/20			03/17	2025				03/1/	720			0.5	,, 1,	7202	<u> </u>	4
MA																							
NFOR	CHARGE TYP			SEVERITY MEANO		OR	DINAN	CE#	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	STATE STATUTE 893.147(1)					STATUTE CATEGO DRUG EQUIP-I								
CHARGE INFORMATION	STATUTE DE			RNALIA						1			COU <b>1</b>	NTS II	NCREAS	ED PE	NALTY			- 1	DOME:	STIC VIOLENCE	E
CH	DRUG ACTIV	/ITY	P	RUG TYPE ARAPHE EQUIPM	RNAL		DRUG /	AMOUNT		BAIL B	OND TY	/PE		BONE	DATE				OO.OO	TWA	RRAN	Т#	
P	PERSON # 2	COAF	RRESTE	E STATUS	JUV	ENILE	?	PARENT:	S CON	FACTED?	RELAT	rions	НІР Т	O SUB	JECT						NTA	Α?	
TATE	BUSINESS/G STATE OF			NAME						VICT	ім то	SUBJE	CT R	ELATIC	ONSHIP								
VICTIM STATE FLORIDA	FIRST NAME MI			MIC	DDLE	NAME		LAST N	IAME					~	9	SUFFIX	D	ATE OF BI	RTH	AC	Ε		
VIC		HEIG	нт	RACE		ETI	HNICIT	Y	AL	IAS / MA	IDEN					AI	LT NAM	E DES	SC.	С	OMPLE	XTION	
	BUILD			, N	/EIGHT		EYE CO	DLOR	HAIR	COLOR	PHY	'SICAL	. FEAT	TURE									
	SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE)																						
	DUI INDICA	TOR		SF	PEAKS E	NGLIS	SH? TH	IREAT?		PROBATION?			GANG	IG AFF? SEX OFFENI		FFENDE	IDER? MENTAL HEA		HEALT	н н	OMELESS?		
	IDENTIF	CAT	ION																				
	DRIVER LICE	NSE :	#					DL STATE	DL C	LASS		PLACE	E OF E	BIRTH	cc	ITNUC	RY, OF C	CITIZENSHIP					
	SOC. SEC. # INS #				FI	BI#		FCIC	NCIC #		BOOK	ING # SPN #				DOC	#	OTHER ID #		ID#			
	PERMAN	ENT	ADDRE	SS																			_
	STREET # <b>1201</b>					AIN S	NAME ST											STRE STR	ET CATEG	ORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #	ŧ
	CITY SEBASTIA	N						STA FL		ZIP COD 32958		ADD	RESS	SOUR	CE								
	PERSON RES	SIDEN	CE CODE	Ē				1	PHONE <b>(772</b>	# ) 589-5	233	E-M	AIL										

AGENCY CASE #: 24-0719 REPORT DATE: 05/17/2024

Person #	RSON # COARRESTEE STATUS JUVENILE? PARE			PARENTS	ARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT								
BUSINESS/G	I GOVERNMENT F FLORIDA				VICT	IM TO SU	BJECT RELATIO	NSHIP			, l.		
FIRST NAME	E		MIDDLE NAME		AST NAME				SUFFIX	DATE OF	BIRTH	AGE	
GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE	ETHNICI	ΠY	ALIAS / MA	IDEN			ALT NAME	DESC.	COMP	LEXTION	
BUILD	<b>I</b>	WE	IGHT EYE (	COLOR	HAIR COLOR	PHYSI	CAL FEATURE		<del>-!</del>				
SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (	(LOCATION /	DESCRIBE)			!							
DUI INDICA	ATOR	SPE	AKS ENGLISH?	THREAT?	PROBA	ΓΙΟΝ?	GANG AFF?	S	EX OFFENDER	? MENTA	AL HEALTH	HOMELESS?	
IDENTIF	ICATION	······································			· I								
DRIVER LIC	ENSE #			DL STATE	DL CLASS	PL	ACE OF BIRTH	co	UNTRY OF CIT	TZENSHIP			
SOC. SEC. #	#	INS #	FBI #	·	FCIC/NCIC #	ВС	BOOKING #		D	OC #	ОТН	THER IO #	
PERMAN	IENT ADDR	ESS	I		<u> </u>							<del></del>	
STREET # STREET NAME 1201 MAIN ST							•		1	TREET CAT	EGORY CODE	APT/UNIT	
CITY SEBASTIAN					TE ZIP COD 32958		ADDRESS SOUR	CE					
PERSON RESIDENCE CODE					PHONE # (772) 589-5		E-MAIL					* :	

CIAL	FIRST NAME S	LAST NAME VENEGAS		BADGE # <b>420</b>	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
ENFORC	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 05/17/2024 at 02:18	TEMENTS ARE TRUE A	AND CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGN	NATURE &	<b>2</b> /
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI # SIGNA	ATURE METHOD A	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRO	DUCED	0345 BY		AS IDENTIFICAT	FIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)



**AGENCY CASE #: 24-0719** 

REPORT DATE: 05/17/2024



The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 05/17/2024 01:22

(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.) On

On May 16th, 2024, at approximately 2343 hours, I observed a white 2006 Ford Pickup truck bearing FL tag KFGE27, drive behind a closed business at 730 S Fleming St. I began to follow the vehicle in question. Upon doing so, the vehicle stopped directly behind the business as I continued to pass it. I then observed the vehicle in question leave the parking lot of the business. I got behind the vehicle and observed the rear driver side taillight to be out. Due to this, I conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle at the intersection of Noah St and Carnation Dr.

I made contact with the two occupants of the vehicle. The driver was identified by his FL DL as Brett Geiger. I advised the Brett the reason for the traffic stop and requested all of his documents. While speaking with Brett, I observed him to be visibly nervous. His arms and forehead were sweaty and he was shaking while searching for his documents. While speaking with Brett, I asked him for consent to search his vehicle which he declined. I requested K9 Officer Irwin to respond to the scene to conduct a sniff of Brett's vehicle. Once Brett was able to give me his license and registration, I went back to my patrol vehicle to continue my traffic stop.

While at my patrol vehicle, K9 Officer Irwin arrived to the scene with his K9 partner Suma. I completed a written warning for Brett in reference to his taillight being out while Corporal Singh and Officer Irwin removed Brett and his passenger, later identified as Elena Sonntag, from the vehicle. Once in front of my patrol car, I explained the written warning to Brett in reference to my traffic investigation and began to investigate what he and Elena were doing behind the closed business, due to observing them behind the closed business at a time or manner not usual for law abiding-individuals. Both Brett and Elena stated they were behind the business because they were dumpster diving. Both of them informed me they have been dumpster diving in Micco and had intentions of continuing to dumpster dive along Schumann Drive in the City of Sebastian.

It should be noted, during the course of my traffic and loitering and prowling investigation, I was informed by K9 Officer Irwin that his K9 Partner Suma alerted to the odor of narcotics in Brett's vehicle. Due to this, a probable cause search of the vehicle was conducted.

Upon conducting the search, Officer Irwin located a black pouch that was on Brett's lap prior to exiting the vehicle. Inside of the pouch was approximately 2 grams of a crystal rock like substance. Brett was immediately placed in mechanical restraints. Due to the substance being in the pouch that was on Brett's lap prior to exiting the vehicle, I conducted a probable cause search of his person. Inside of Brett's left front pocket, I located a broken glass pipe with burnt Chore boy residue used to smoke methamphetamine. It should be noted prior to me finding this pipe; Brett stated to me he had broken glass in his front right pocket. Officer Irwin and I continued to search the vehicle once Brett was secured. Upon doing so, we found a total of three syringes. Two of which were concealed inside of a lumbar support pillow located within elbow length of the driver. One of the syringes located in this pillow was loaded with a dark colored substance suspected to be heroine. The last syringe was located in a make shift tourniquet that was located behind the driver's seat. This syringe also had residue of a dark colored substance suspected to be heroine. The two syringes with the dark colored substance suspected to be heroine will be sent off for further testing.

Brett was advised of his Miranda Rights and agreed to speak with officers on scene. Post Miranda, I asked Brett if the black pouch observed on his lap was his to which he stated yes. Brett was asked when the last time he used any narcotics was, to which he stated earlier in the morning he smoked meth. I asked Brett about the all of the syringes that were located in his vehicle. Brett denied ownership of all of them and stated he uses the truck for work which his employees are in and out of all the time.

While on scene, Officer Irwin conducted a presumptive field test on the crystal rock like substance located inside of the pouch Brett claimed ownership of which tested positive for methamphetamine.

Due to locating methamphetamine inside of the pouch located on Brett's lap that he claimed ownership of post Miranda, as well as locating the broken glass pipe with burnt residue and Chore boy inside of his front right pocket, I found probable cause to place Brett under arrest for violation of FSS 893.13(6A) POSS OF CONTROLLED SUBTANCE WO PRESCRIPTION and FSS 893.147(1) POSS OF DRUG PARAPHERNELIA.

Brett was transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

<b>AGENCY CASE #: 24-0719</b>	REPORT DATE: 05/17/2024							
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON							
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE	WHO IS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY							
I swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNATURE							
P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES								
NO	e's Signature Date							
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.								
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE							